The Company acquired IWCO as a part of the Company's overall acquisition strategy to acquire profitable companies to utilize the Company's tax net
operating losses.

The Company acquired IWCO for total consideration of approximately $469.2 million, net of purchase price adjustments. The Company financed the
IWCO Acquisition through a combination of cash on hand and proceeds from a $393.0 million term loan made under the below described financing
agreement with Cerberus Business Finance, LLC, net of $2.5 million received from escrow for working capital claims. The transaction price included one-
time transaction incentive awards of $3.5 million paid to executives upon closing that were related to pre-existing management arrangements and were
included as an element of the purchase price. In connection with the acquisition, the Company paid transaction costs of $1.5 million at acquisition which was
recorded as a component of selling, general and administrative expense. Goodwill related to the acquisition of IWCO is not deductible for tax purposes.

48

Table of Contents

The following table summarizes the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed at the date of the acquisition:

As

Originally
Reported  Adjustments

As
Revised

 (In thousands)

Accounts receivable $ 47,841  $ (433)  $ 47,408
Inventories 27,165  5,829  32,994
Other current assets 7,427  3,197  10,624
Property and equipment 87,976  477  88,453
Intangible assets 210,920  2,330  213,250
Goodwill 259,085  (1,957)  257,128
Other assets 3,040  —  3,040
Accounts payable (31,069)  —  (31,069)
Accrued liabilities and other current liabilities (35,790)  (30,368)  (66,158)
Customer deposits (7,829)  —  (7,829)
Deferred income taxes (79,918)  2,755  (77,163)
Other long-term liabilities (19,627)  18,170  (1,457)

Total consideration $ 469,221  $ —  $ 469,221

Acquired intangible assets include trademarks and tradenames valued at $20.5 million and customer relationships of $192.7 million. The fair value
estimate of trademarks and tradenames was prepared utilizing a relief from royalties method of valuation, while the fair value estimate of customer
relationships was prepared using a multi-period excess earnings method of valuation. The trademarks and tradenames intangible asset will be amortized on a
straight line basis over a 3 years estimated useful life. The customer relationship intangible asset will be amortized on a double-declining basis over an